



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act e-Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre électronique. tenu aux fins de la *Loi sur le* patrimoine de l'Ontario, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

JUL 0 6 2016



THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF SARNIA Planning and Building Department 255 Christina Street N. P.O Box 3018

255 Christina Street N. P.O Box 3018 Sarnia ON Canada N7T 7N2 519-332-0330 519-332-3995 (fax) 519-332-2664 (TTY)

www.sarnia.ca max.williams@sarnia.ca



June 30th, 2016

Ontario Heritage Trust 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto, Ontario M5C 1J3

To Whom It May Concern,

Re: Copy of By-law No. 88 OF 2016, a by-law to Repeal

Designating By-law No. 9269 by The Corporation of the City

of Sarnia, respecting 166 Brock Street South

Please be advised that in accordance with Section 32(19)(b)(i) of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, a copy of By-law 88 of 2016, being a by-law to repeal By-law No. 9269 is hereby served to the Ontario Heritage Trust and to the Owner – . The Notice of Passing of this by-law will be published in the Sarnia Observer on Saturday July 9th, 2016, as required under the Act.

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 519-332-0330 ext. 3293.

Yours Very Truly,

Max Williams - Planner II

Secretary - Sarnia Heritage Committee

mw/

attach

c.c. Alan Shaw Kevin Edwards Dianne Gould-Brown Members of Sarnia Heritage Committee

I, Dlanne Gould-Brown, Acting City Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Sarnia, do hereby certify that the annexed typewritten paper purporting to be a copy of a By-Law passed by the Council of the said Corporation on the 20 day of June, 2016, and numbered 88 of 2016, is in every particular a true copy of said By-Law.

In witness whereof I have hereto set my hand and affixed the seal of the said Corporation this 29 day of June, 2016.

Acting City Clerk

BY-LAW NUMBER 88 OF 2016 OF THE CITY OF SARNIA

"A By-Law to Repeal By-Law Number 9269"

(Re: 166 Brock Street S.)

WHEREAS it is appropriate to repeal By-Law Number 9269 of the City of Sarnia, being "A By-Law to designate the property known municipally as 166 Brock Street, South, Sarnia, Ontario, as being of Historic or Architectural Value or Interest".

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF SARNIA ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. By-Law Number 9269 of the City of Sarnia is repealed.
- 2. This By-Law comes into force and effect upon being finally passed.

By-Law Read a First, Second and Third time this 20 day of June, 2016.

Anne Marie Gillis
Acting Mayor

Dianne Gould-Brown Acting City Clerk LRO # 25 Application To Register Bylaw

Receipted as LA170150 on 2016 06 30

at 10:04

The applicant(s) hereby applies to the Land Registrar.

yyyy mm dd

Page 1 of 3

Properties

PIN

43256 - 0005 LT

Description

PT PARKLT 5 E/S BROCK ST PL 2 SARNIA CITY PT 1, 25R1482; SARNIA

Address

166 BROCK ST S

SARNIA

Applicant(s)

This Order/By-law affects the selected PINs.

Name

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF SARNIA

Address for Service

255 North Christina Street P.O. Box 3018 Samia, ON N7T 7N2

This document is being authorized by a municipal corporation Anne Marie Gillis, Acting Mayor and Dianne Gould-Brown, Acting City

Clerk.

This document is not authorized under Power of Attorney by this party.

Statements

This application is based on the Municipality By-law See Schedules.

Schedule: This document relates to registration no. L587258.

Signed By

Angela Christine Dixon

P.O. Box 3018, 255 North Christina acting for Applicant(s) St.

Signed

2016 06 30

Samia

N7T 7N2

Tel

5193320330

5193323995 Fax

I have the authority to sign and register the document on behalf of the Applicant(s).

Submitted By

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF SARNIA

P.O. Box 3018, 255 North Christina

2016 06 30

St. Samia N7T 7N2

Tel 5193320330 5193323995 Fax

Fees/Taxes/Payment

Statutory Registration Fee

\$62.85

Total Paid

\$62.85

I, Dianne Gould-Brown, Acting City Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Sarnia, do hereby certify that the annexed typewritten paper purporting to be a copy of a By-Law passed by the Council of the said Corporation on the 20 day of June, 2016, and numbered 88 of 2016, is in every particular a true copy of said By-Law.

In witness whereof I have hereto set my hand and affixed the seal of the said Corporation this 29 day of June, 2016.

Acting City Clerk

BY-LAW NUMBER 88 OF 2016 OF THE CITY OF SARNIA

"A By-Law to Repeal By-Law Number 9269"

(Re: 166 Brock Street S.)

WHEREAS it is appropriate to repeal By-Law Number 9269 of the City of Sarnia, being "A By-Law to designate the property known municipally as 166 Brock Street, South, Sarnia, Ontario, as being of Historic or Architectural Value or Interest".

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF SARNIA ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. By-Law Number 9269 of the City of Sarnia is repealed.
- This By-Law comes into force and effect upon being finally passed.

By-Law Read a First, Second and Third time this 20 day of June, 2016.

Anne Marie Gillis
Acting Mayor

Diana Sould Brown

Dianne Gould-Brown Acting City Clerk